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HOLDING: 
The grievance is DENIED.  Union did not meet the burden of proof.
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The grievance is DENIED.

Grievant, a trooper with the Ohio State Highway Patrol (“OSHP”) was involved in an on-duty car accident on September 27, 2002.  Grievant’s cruiser was struck in the back driver’s side door by another vehicle while Grievant was pulled onto the right berm.  Grievant was taken to the hospital and treated based on her complaints of left-sided neck pain, left rib pain, left upper abdominal pain, and left hip pain.  The Grievant’s initial Occupational Injury Leave (“OIL”) was approved and made effective as of October 5, 2002.  Grievant returned to work on December 2, 2002, receiving OIL and part time wages performing light administrative duties.  The Employer denied additional OIL benefits after March 26, 2003.  The Grievant was not permitted to continue light duty work as of April 25, 2003.  Grievant had left shoulder surgery on May 14, 2003.  Grievant received 586 total hours of OIL out of the maximum 1500 hours of leave allowed per injury with approval of the OSHP Superintendent.   

The Union argued that the Grievant’s shoulder, which had been injured in previous off-duty car accidents, was aggravated by the on-duty accident of September 2002.  The on-duty accident was the cause of the aggravation of the claimed injuries, and qualified Grievant for OIL benefits.  

The Employer argued that the Grievant had never provided credible medical evidence to establish that Grievant’s shoulder injury was aggravated by the on-duty car accident.  Grievant cannot prove that a rotator cuff tear or post-traumatic arthritis was caused by the on-duty car accident.  The Employer stated that Grievant had received OIL benefits in the amount of 586 hours for cervical and lumbar strains or sprains and contusions to her left chest wall and left shoulder.  Any OSHP employee’s OIL benefits are dependent upon approval by the OSHP Superintendent pursuant to ORC 5503.08 and Article 46.05 of the contract.  Grievant has been denied Worker’s Compensation before the Industrial Commission for the tear and arthritis in her shoulder.  The Employer did not want to pay OIL benefits for injuries not approved by the Industrial Commission.

The Grievance was DENIED.  It is not reasonably clear that the September 27, 2002 accident caused either an aggravation of a preexisting injury or a new injury unrelated to any previous diagnosis and/or treatment.  Proximate cause must be established by the reasonable probability, not mere possibility, based upon expert medical testimony.  Grievant’s shoulder problems were well documented prior to the 2002 accident.  The Grievant’s alleged injury or aggravation was not substantiated by medical evidence as having been causally related to the on-duty auto accident.

